
 

 
 
 

 
28 September 2018 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

G OWEN, N FUREY, C DERELI, C EVANS, P HUDSON, J KAY, 
J MEE, M MILLS, A OWENS, D WEST AND K WRIGHT 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on TUESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 
2018 at 7.30 PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Note:  No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of 
functions concerning the determination of new Licence Applications, 
Revocations and Appeals.  When considering any other matter which 
relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any Member 
of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee Procedure 
Rule 9, Members must declare the existence of any Party Whip and 
the nature of it, before the commencement of the Committee’s 
deliberations on the matter. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
If a Member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.  
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of the agenda 
sheet). 
 

29 - 30 

6.   MINUTES OF SUB - COMMITTEES OR WORKING GROUPS  
 
There are no minutes to receive. 
 

 

7.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
June 2018 
 

31 - 32 

8.   HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATORY SERVICE PLAN 2018/19  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment. 
 

33 - 46 

9.   ADMINISTRATIVE AND SAFEGUARDING MEASURES, INCLUDING 
CHANGES TO THE CONVICTIONS POLICY CONTAINED IN THE 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE STATEMENT OFF 
LICENSING POLICY 2018  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment. 
 

47 - 96 

10.   THE ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING 
ANIMALS) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2018  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment. 
 

97 - 104 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It is recommended that members of the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item(s) of 
business in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and as, in 

 



 

all the circumstances of the case the public interest in disclosing the 
information.  The nature of the exempt information and the relevant 
exemption paragraphs are shown in brackets after the report title. 
 

12.   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE – 
WK/000244951  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment.  
(IDENTITY OF AN INDIVIDUAL /CRIMINAL MATTERS – Paragraphs 
2 & 7) 
 

105 - 
108 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Julia Brown on 01695 585065 
Or email julia.brown@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERS
[...]
ny firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 30



 

LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 5 June 2018 
 Start: 7.30 pm 
 Finish: 8.20 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Owen (Chairman)  
   
Councillors: N Furey C Dereli 
 C Evans J Kay 
 M Mills A Owens 
 D West  
  
Officers: Paul Charlson, Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager 

Kay Lovelady, Principal Solicitor 
Samantha Jordan, Senior Licensing Officer 
Julia Brown, Member Services/Civic Support Officer 
 

1   APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Wright. 
 

2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 There were no changes to Membership of the Committee. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 
 

5   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6   MINUTES OF SUB - COMMITTEES OR WORKING GROUPS  
 

 There were no minutes to receive. 
 

7   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2018 be received as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
8   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 RESOLVED That the meeting date be changed from Tuesday 10 July 2018 to 

Tuesday 3 July 2018. 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 5 June 2018 
 

 

9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 2 (Identity of 
an individual) and Paragraph 7 (Criminal Matters) part 1 of Schedule 
12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
10   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE – WK/000238507  

 
 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 

Number WK/000238507 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during 
which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was 
aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED That private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000238507 be 

GRANTED. 
 
(Note: The Officers from Leisure and Environment Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 

11   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE – WK/000233094  
 

 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 
Number WK/000233094 having regard to the Statutory Declaration that 
accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000233094 be 

endorsed 'Not Proceeded With'. 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 32



 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  
 

LICENSING & APPEALS 
COMMITTEE:  
 
9 OCTOBER 2018 
 
 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Report of: Director of Leisure and Environment 
 
Contact for further information: Paul Charlson (ext 5246)  
    (E-mail: paul.charlson@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT: HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATORY SERVICE PLAN 2018/19 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Wards affected: Borough wide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek Members agreement of the Health and Safety Regulatory Service Plan 

2018/19. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
2.1 That the Health and Safety Regulatory Service Plan for 2018/19, attached at 

Appendix 2 to this report is approved. 
 
 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Every local authority is required to make adequate arrangements for the 

enforcement of the Section 18 of the Health & Safety at Work etc Act 1974 (the 
Act) and associated legislation. The Act also places a duty on local authorities to 
perform that duty in accordance with such guidance as the Health and Safety 
Executive (HSE) provides. 

 
3.2 This guidance is principally contained within HSE Circular LAC 67/2, which sets 

out the HSE's priorities for local authority regulation the given year. In previous 
years, the HSE has moved away from routine proactive inspections towards 
targeted sector specific interventions. As many of these sectors were not present 
within the Borough, this reduced the number of interventions that were available 
to the Council. This, coupled with significant operational pressures placed on the 
Commercial Safety Service during previous years, meant that it was agreed that 
a formal service plan would not be published during this time. That said, 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



operational plans have been put in place and the requirements of those plans 
have been implemented and submitted to the HSE.   

 
 
4.0  CURRENT POSITION  
 
4.1 In contrast to previous years, the LAC 67/2 for 2018/19 provides greater 

opportunity for the Council's Officers to undertake interventions within the 
Borough. The means by which this will be achieved is contained in the Health 
and Safety Regulatory Service Plan 2018/19 (the Plan), which is attached to this 
report at Appendix 1. 

 
4.2 The delay in presenting this report to Members was due to the finalised data 

submitted to the HSE for 2017/18 not being available in sufficient time prior to the 
summer recess. Future reports will be submitted to Members at the earliest 
opportunity, outlining the requirements of the Plan [without finalised data if 
necessary], so that approval can be obtained earlier in the relevant financial year 
(i.e. April or June).  

  
4.3 Whilst the subject of this report is not directly related to the routine business of 

the Licensing and Appeals Committee, the authority to approve the Plan is 
contained within the delegations to this Committee. 

 
 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Plan provides an expression of the Council’s ongoing commitment to the 

development of the Health and Safety Service. Accordingly, the service has an 
impact on the health, safety and welfare of residents, businesses and employees 
within West Lancashire and contributes significantly towards improving the health 
of the local communities.  

 
 
6.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The costs associated with production of the Plan and the work detailed in the 

Plan for 2018/19 can be met within existing resources. 
 
 
7.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1 The Health and Safety Regulatory Service Plan describes the financial and 

resource implications for the service, which will be met from existing budgets. If 
adequate resources were not available, the Council may not be able to deliver an 
effective health and safety enforcement service as required by Government and 
the HSE. 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Documents 
The following background documents (as defined in Section 100D (5) of 
[...]
ristics? 

See above. N/A. 

If any further data/consultation is needed and is to 
be gathered, please specify:  

N/A 

5. IMPACT OF DECISIONS 

In what way will the changes impact on people with 
particular protected characteristics (either positively 
or negatively or in terms of disproportionate 
impact)? 

None. 

6. CONSIDERING THE IMPACT 

If there is a negative impact what action can be 
taken to mitigate it? (If it is not possible or desirable 
to take actions to reduce the impact, explain why 
this is the case (e.g. legislative or financial drivers 
etc.). 

 
N/A 
 
 
 

What actions do you plan to take to address any 
other issues above?  

No actions 
 
 
 
If no actions are planned state no actions 
 

Page 37



7. MONITORING AND REVIEWING 

When will this assessment be reviewed and who will 
review it? 

The plan is to be reviewed annually and will be 
submitted to the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee for approval.  

 
 

Page 38



Appendix 2 
 
 
 
 
 
  

West Lancashire 
Borough Council 

 
Health and Safety 

Regulatory Service Plan  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2018/2019 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

 

 

Contents 

 

1.0 Introduction ....................................................................................................................... 3 

 

2.0 Aims and Objectives ........................................................................................................... 3 

 

3.0 Background ........................................................................................................................ 3 

 

4.0 Resources ........................................................................................................................... 5 

 

5.0 Review ................................................................................................................................ 6 

 

6.0 Intervention Programme for 2018/19 ............................................................................... 6 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1: Useful contacts ......................................................................................................... 8 

 
 
  

Page 40



1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 West Lancashire Borough Council (the Council) is responsible for the provision of 
health and safety support and regulation to relevant businesses within its boundaries 
under the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974, associated legislation and 
guidance. These duties are discharged by the Health and Safety Service (the Service), 
which is part of the Commercial, Safety and Licensing Section.  
 

1.2 This Health and Safety Regulatory Service Plan (the Plan) covers all elements of health 
and safety enforcement for which the Council has responsibility. It also covers those 
objectives relating to non-enforcement activity, including education and partnership 
working. 

 
1.3 The Plan ensures a consistent approach, which enables the Health and Safety 

Executive (HSE) to assess how we are doing and allows other Local Authorities to 
compare and contrast performance and service delivery. 

 
1.4 The Plan will be produced annually by the Director of Leisure and Environment and the 

Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager. It is an expression of the Council’s on-
going commitment to health and safety in the Borough and the importance of the 
Service.  
 

 

2.0 Aims and Objectives 
 
2.1 The aim of the Service is to protect the health, safety and welfare of those people 

working in West Lancashire and to safeguard others, principally members of the public, 
who may be exposed to risks from such work activities. 
 

2.2 In order to achieve these aims the Service will: 
 

 Ensure its acts in accordance with relevant guidance from the HSE; 

 Encourage businesses to comply with the law by offering advice; 

 Apply the principle of continuous improvement by comparing and measuring its 
performance and rectifying any shortcomings; 

 Responding to local need and ensuring the Service 
[...]
95 577177  
 
The out of hours emergency service is available 24 hours 7 days a week.  An appropriate 
officer of the Environmental Health Service can be contacted through this number in an 
emergency – for example: fatal or other serious major accident.  
 
 
 
Health and Safety Executive (North West) 
Address:  Redgrave Court, Merton Road, Bootle, Merseyside L20 7HS  
Telephone:  0300 003 1647 
Web:   www.hse.gov.uk 
  
 
 
Chartered Institute of Environmental Health 
Address:  Chadwick Court, 15 Hatfields, London SE1 8DJ 
Telephone:   020 7928 6006 
Web:   www.cieh.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  
 

LICENSING & APPEALS 
COMMITTEE:  
 
9 OCTOBER 2018 
 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Report of: Director of Leisure and Environment 
 
Contact for further information: Paul Charlson (ext 5246)  
    (E-mail: paul.charlson@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT: ADMINISTRATIVE AND SAFEGUARDING MEASURES, INCLUDING 
CHANGES TO THE CONVICTIONS POLICY CONTAINED IN THE HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2018 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Wards affected: Borough wide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider administrative and safeguarding measures, including changes to the 

Convictions Policy contained within the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2018, following publication of the Institute of 
Licensing guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trades. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 That the Convictions Policy document provided at Appendix 2 to this report be 

approved for use, subject to consultation, thereby replacing the existing 
Convictions Policy - Appendix S to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2018. 

 
2.2 If the recommendation at 2.1 is approved, that the Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Statement of Licensing Policy 2018 be amended as necessary to reflect the 
content of Appendix 2 attached to this report and those measures detailed in 
Section 5.0.  

 
2.3 That the Director of Leisure and Environment be given delegated authority to 

subject the amended Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
Statement to a period of public consultation before returning the document to the 
Licensing and Appeals Committee for final approval. 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



2.4 That delegated authority be given to the Director of Leisure and Environment to 
amend the application procedures and processes contained in the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Statement of Licensing Policy as may be necessary. 

  
 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Members will recall the report of 20 February 2018, which provided information 

relating to a consultation document produced by the Institute of Licensing (IoL) 
intended to provide national guidance on determining the suitability of applicants 
and licensees in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trades.  

 
3.2 A response to the consultation was approved by this Committee and duly 

submitted to the IoL. Following this consultation, the IoL formally published its 
'Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trades' on 26 April 2018. 

 
3.3 The Council's approach to this issue has been to adopt a 'Convictions Policy', 

which is included as Appendix S to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2018 (the Policy). The detail contained in the 
Convictions Policy was taken from a document used in the Greater Manchester 
area and adopted within Lancashire. This was done in an attempt to improve 
consistency of approach across the region, which the IoL seeks to develop 
nationally.  

 
3.4 As highlighted in the report of 20 February 2018, there are some differences 

between the requirements of the IoL document and the Council's current 
standards. The majority of these relate to the period of time that should elapse 
from the date of an offence/sentence to the date on which a licence application 
would be considered. Nevertheless, it is important that the Policy is reviewed so 
that the Council's requirements can be consistent with national guidance and 
other Local Authorities.  

 
 
4.0  ISSUES 
 
4.1 It is proposed that the existing Convictions Policy, which is attached as Appendix 

S to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Statement of Licensing Policy 2018, 
be replaced with the document provided at Appendix 2 to this report.  

 
4.2 In debating the IoL consultation in February 2018, Members expressed views that 

they would wish to tailor the IoL guidance to ensure it represented local 
considerations without being inconsistent with its principles. Accordingly, the 
exact wording of the IoL guidance has not been used to formulate the document 
at Appendix 2; rather it contains the wording of the existing Convictions Policy 
where this will aid Members in the determination of any given offence.  

 
4.3 Therefore whilst Appendix 2 does not significantly change the Council's approach 

from that contained in the existing Convictions Policy, the two documents are 
sufficiently different that presentation of a 'tracked changes' document to highlight 
such differences is impractical. Accordingly, the existing Convictions Policy is 

Page 48



provided at Appendix 3 to this report to allow suitable comparison. For the benefit 
of Members, the key differences are also highlighted below and in Table 1: 

 

 Appendix 2 contains information on offenders (and reoffending), as well as 
the legislative framework, as a means to provide improved justification for the 
Council's approach. 

 Appendix 2 is more generalist in its categorisation of specific offences than 
the existing Convictions Policy, but this is done to prevent the potential legal 
argument that a specific offe
[...]
st in the licensing of the 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trades. It is therefore important that the Policy 
mirrors national guidance. However, Members should note that the IoL guidance 
is not binding on the Council; rather it aims to provide a reference point from 
which the Council can make decisions taking into account the particular merits of 
each case. 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Documents 
The following background documents (as defined in Section 100D (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing this Report. 
 
None. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
There is a significant direct impact on members of the public, employees, elected 
members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore an Equality Impact Assessment is required A 
formal equality impact assessment is attached as an Appendix to this report, the results 

Page 51



of which have been taken into account in the Recommendations contained within this 
report. 
 
Appendices 
1. Equality Impact Assessment. 
2. Proposed Convictions Policy 
3.  Existing Convictions Policy (Appendix S to the Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Statement of Licensing Policy 2018) 

Page 52



Appendix 1 
 

Equality Impact Assessment Form  

Directorate:  Leisure and Environment Service:  Licensing 

Completed by:  Paul Charlson Date: 09/10/18 

Subject Title: ADMINISTRATIVE AND SAFEGUARDING MEASURES, INCLUDING CHANGES TO 
THE CONVICTIONS POLICY CONTAINED IN THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2018 

1. DESCRIPTION 

Is a policy or strategy being produced or revised: *delete as appropriate 
No 

Is a service being designed, redesigned or cutback:  
No 

Is a commissioning plan or contract specification 
being developed: 

 
No 

Is a budget being set or funding allocated: No 

Is a programme or project being planned: No 

Are recommendations being presented to senior 
managers and/or Council
[...]
ontravention of Pedestrian Crossing Regulations with moving vehicle 

PC30: Contravention of Pedestrian Crossing Regulations with stationary vehicle 

 

SP10: Exceeding goods vehicle speed limit 

SP20: Exceeding speed limit for type of vehicle (excluding goods or passenger vehicles) 

SP30: Exceeding statutory speed limit on a public road 

SP40: Exceeding passenger vehicle speed limit 

SP50: Exceeding speed limit on a motorway 

SP60: Exceeding speed limit offence 

 

TS10: Failing to comply with traffic light signals 

TS20: Failing to comply with double white lines 

TS30: Failing to comply with a “Stop” sign 

TS40: Failing to comply with direction of a constable or traffic warden 

TS50: Failing to comply with traffic sign (excluding “Stop” sign, traffic lights or double white 
lines) 

TS60: Failing to comply with school crossing patrol sign 

TS70: Undefined failure to comply with a traffic direction sign 

 

Aiding, abetting, counselling or procuring 

Offences as coded above, but with 0 changed to 2 (e.g. PC10 becomes PC12) 

 

Causing or permitting 

Offences as coded above, but with 0 changed to 4 (e.g. PC10 becomes PC14) 

 

Page 95



Inciting 

Offences as coded above, but with 0 changed to 6 (e.g. PC10 becomes PC16) 

Or similar offences or offences which replace the above offences 
 

Page 96



 
 

 
LICENSING & APPEALS 
COMMITTEE:  
 
9 OCTOBER 2018 
 
 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Report of: Director of Leisure and Environment 
 
Contact for further information: Paul Charlson (ext 5246)  
    (E-mail: paul.charlson@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT: THE ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING 
ANIMALS) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2018 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Wards affected: Borough wide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 That the necessary action be taken to implement the Animal Welfare (Licensing 

of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
2.2 That the requirements to implement the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 

Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 be referred to Council including 
amended terms of reference of the Licensing and Appeals Committee, 
appropriate delegation to Officers and licence fees. 

  
 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council has long had the responsibility to licence commercial activities 

involving animals and relevant establishments, which includes pet shops and 
animal boarding. However, much of this legislation is in excess of 50 years old 
and therefore does not adequately address present day needs, which has 
resulted in inconsistent application of the legislation by local authorities. 

 
3.2 The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 

Regulations 2018 (the Regulations) are made under the Animal Welfare Act 2006 
(the Act), and replace, and in some circumstances extend, the existing legislation 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



governing the licensing of commercial activities involving animals and the 
relevant establishments. Specifically, this includes: 

 

 The boarding of cat and/or dogs in catteries/kennels 

 The boarding of dogs in domestic premises (home boarding)  

 The temporary boarding of dogs in day care 

 The hiring out of horses for the purpose of riding or instruction in riding 

 The selling of animals as pets 

 The exhibition of animals for educational or entertainment purposes 
 
3.3 Given the aforementioned inconsistencies in application of the relevant 

legislation, the Regulations seek to improve welfare standards in such business 
by setting explicit requirements for each of the above activities, whilst also 
placing additional requirements on local authorities in respect of Officer training.  

 
3.4 The Regulations also introduce a varied licence duration based on a risk 

assessment model, with each busin
[...]
 the requirements of the 
Regulations be referred to Council including amended terms of reference to this 
Committee, appropriate delegation to Officers and licence fees. However, the 
Regulations are explicit in their requirements for each of the above named 
business activities and so [in contrast to the existing legislation] there is no 
requirement for the Council to agree specific licence conditions for each activity. 

 
4.2 Furthermore, the Council is required to set a licence fee for each activity. The 

proposed fees contained in table 2 are based on the existing fees set for 2018/19 
and follow the current requirements for licence fee setting. If the 
recommendations contained in this report are approved, these fees will be 
presented to Council for approval. However, assuming that Council approve the 
amended terms of reference of this Committee, these fees will be reviewed in 
December 2018 by this Committee as part of all locally set licence fees based on 
estimated budgets for 2019/20. 

 
 
Table 2 Proposed fee 

 
Proposed fee comprised of  

(a) initial fee; and 
(b) successful application 

(enforcement) fee 

Animal Welfare Licences – Cat/Dog Boarding (incl. dog day care / home boarding), 
Dog Breeding, Pet Shop, Animal Exhibition 

Page 99



1 year licence 
New / renewal  
(+vet fee if required) 

£152.87  (a) £97.23; (b) £55.64 

2 year licence 
New / renewal  
(+vet fee if required) 

£208.51 (a) £97.23; (b) £111.28 

3 year licence 
New / renewal  
(+vet fee if required) 

£264.15 (a) £97.23; (b) £166.92 

Animal Welfare Licences – Riding Establishment 

1 year licence 
New / renewal  
(+ vet fee) 

£200.00 (a) £112.31; (b) £87.69 

2 year licence 
New / renewal  
(+ vet fee) 

£287.69 (a) £112.31; (b) £175.38 

3 year licence 
New / renewal  
(+ vet fee) 

£405.38 (a) £112.31; (b) £293.07 

 
 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The new legislation replaces the existing law by clarifying and extending the 

operational requirements for l
[...]
 CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE STATEMENT OFF LICENSING POLICY 2018
	10 THE ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ANIMALS) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2018
	12 APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE – WK/000244951



Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 9 October 2018 
 Start: 7.30 pm 
 Finish: 8.05 pm 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Owen (Chairman)  
   
 
Councillors: N Furey C Evans 
 J Kay J Mee 
 M Mills A Owens 
 D West  
 
Officers: Paul Charlson, Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager 

Samantha Jordan, Senior Licensing Officer 
Kay Lovelady, Principal Solicitor 
Julia Brown, Member Services, Civic Support Officer 
 

 
12   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
13   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to Membership of the Committee. 

 
14   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 There were no urgent items of business. 

 
15   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 

 
16   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillor G Owen declared a pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda item 12 – 

Application for Private Hire Driver Licence – WK/000244951 as the Applicant was 
known to her personally. 
 
Councillor D West declared a pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda item 12 – 
Application for Private Hire Driver Licence – WK/000244951 as the Applicant was 
known to her personally. 
 

17   MINUTES OF SUB - COMMITTEES OR WORKING GROUPS  
 

 There were no minutes to receive. 
 

18   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018 be received as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 9 October 2018 
 

 

 
19   HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATORY SERVICE PLAN 2018/19  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment as 

contained on pages 33 to 46 of the Book of Reports which sought Members 
agreement of the Health and Safety Regulatory Service Plan 2018/19. 
 
The Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager outlined the report and responded 
to questions and comments raised by Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Health and Safety Regulatory Service Plan for 2018/19, as 

attached at Appendix 2 to the report be approved. 
 

20   ADMINISTRATIVE AND SAFEGUARDING MEASURES, INCLUDING CHANGES 
TO THE CONVICTIONS POLICY CONTAINED IN THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
AND PRIVATE HIRE STATEMENT OFF LICENSING POLICY 2018  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure an Environment as 
contained on pages 47 to 96 of the Book of Reports to consider administrative and 
safeguarding measures, including changes to the Convictions Policy contained 
within the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Statement of Licensing Policy 2018, 
following publication of the Institute of Licensing guidance on determining the 
suitability of applicants and licensees in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
trades. 
 
The Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager outlined the report and responded 
to questions and comments raised by Members. 
 
RESOLVED: A.  That the convictions Policy document at appendix 2 to the 

report be approved for use, subject to consultation, thereby 
replacing the existing Convictions Policy – Appendix S to 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2018. 

 
B. That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Statement of 

Licensing Policy 2018 be amended as necessary to reflect 
the content of Appendix 2 attached to this report and those 
measures detailed in section 5.0. 

 
C. That the Director of Leisure and Environment be given 

delegated authority to subject the amended Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Statement to a 
period of public consultation before returning the document 
to the Licensing and Appeals Committee for approval.  

 
D. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Leisure 

and Environment to amend the application procedures and 
processes contained in the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Statement of Licensing Policy as may be necessary. 

 



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 9 October 2018 
 

 

 
 

21   THE ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ANIMALS) 
(ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2018  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment as 
contained on pages 97 to 104 of the Book of Reports which informed Members of 
the necessary action to be taken to implement the Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018. 
 
The Commercial, Safety and Licencing Manager outlined the report and responded 
to questions and comments raised by Members. 
 
RESOLVED A.  That the report be noted. 
 

B. That the requirements to implement the Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 
2018 be referred to Council including amended terms of 
reference of the Licensing and Appeals Committee, appropriate 
delegation to Officers and licence fees. 

  
 

22   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 2 (Identity of 
an individual) and Paragraph 7 (Criminal Matters) part 1 of Schedule 
12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
23   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE – WK/000244951  

 
 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 

Number WK/000244951 having regard to the Statutory Declaration that 
accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Licence Number WK/000244951 be deferred one 

cycle in order to allow receipt of the DBS Report. 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


